

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|--|
| _____ |) | |
| ANDRES OSWALDO BOLLAT |) | |
| VASQUEZ, et al. |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| v. |) | C.A. No. 20-10566-IT |
| |) | (Leave to File in Excess of Page Limit |
| CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of |) | Granted April 24, 2020) |
| Homeland Security, et al. |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

 A. Statutory Authority.....1

 B. Factual Background.....3

 1. *Migrant Protection Protocols*3

 2. *Ms. Vasquez, A.B., Ms. Colaj, J.C., and Ms. Martinez*.....4

STANDARDS.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits.6

 A. MPP is authorized by the INA.....6

 1. *MPP applies to aliens who may also be subject to expedited removal*...6

 2. *MPP is not limited to aliens who entered the United States at ports-of-entry*.....11

 B. MPP is not a legislative rule requiring notice and comment14

 C. MPP does not violate the Equal Protection Clause17

 D. The INA forecloses judicial review of Counts 3, 5, and 7 claiming that MPP is arbitrary and capricious and violates non-refoulement obligations18

 E. Plaintiff’s claims fail on the merits.....20

 1. *Non-refoulement*20

 2. *MPP is not arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA*.....23

 II. The remaining factors weigh against a preliminary injunction26

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albathani v. INS,
318 F. 3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003) 20-21

Bourdon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
940 F.3d 537 (11th Cir. 2019).....19

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 12, 15

Clark v. Suarez Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)3

Cognitive Edge Pte Ltd. v. Code Genesys, LLC,
No. 1:19-cv-12123, 2019 WL 5803420 (D. Mass. Nov. 7, 2019)6

Conserv. Law Found., Inc. v. Longwood Venues & Destinations, Inc.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 15

Cowels v. FBI,
936 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 19, 23-24

Cruz v. DHS, C.A. No. 19-cv-2727,
2019 WL 8139805 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2019) 8, 18-19, 26

DHS v. MacLean,
574 U.S. 383 (2015) 22

Estate of Aitken v. Shalala,
986 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1997).....25

Flores v. Barr,
934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2019).....9

Garcia v. Sessions,
856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017).....22

Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 16

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) 10

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig,
541 U.S. 232 (2004)11

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....3

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf,
951 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020).....10

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf,
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020).....9

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....2

Kandamar v. Gonzales,
464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006).....17

La Casa Del Convaleciente v. Sullivan,
965 F.2d 1175 (1st Cir. 1992)12

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)15

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)12

M & K Engineering Inc. v. Johnson,
814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir. 2016).....19

Mass. Public Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
852 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988).....12

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)20

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011).....2, 7, 9

Matter of J-A-B- & I-J-A-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 168 (BIA 2017)2

Matter of M-E-V-G-,
26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)21

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)22

N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 15-16

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 12

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)26

Oxford Immunotec Ltd. v. Qiagen, Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 3d 358 (D. Mass. 2017).....26

P.R. Tel. Co. v. Telecomm. Reg. Bd. of P.R.,
665 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2011)24

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 13

Poursina v. USCIS,
936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019).....19

Regents of the University of California v. DHS,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....16

Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.,
126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 12, 16, 27

Ross–Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 6, 11, 13

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 14-15

Santana v. Holder,
731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 11, 13-14

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)20

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....17

United States v. Aponte-Guzman,
696 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2012).....19

United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.,
455 U.S. 16 (1982)13

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)14

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....27

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)6, 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....15

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)19

6 U.S.C. § 251.....3

6 U.S.C. § 552(d).....3

8 C.F.R. § 208.3116

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(a).....22

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) 11-14

8 C.F.R. § 241.8.....22

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q).....14

8 C.F.R. § 1003.....2

8 C.F.R. § 1240.....2

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....1

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....1

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)..... 7-8

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)..... | 7-8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A) | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) | 2, 7-8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)..... | passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(1)..... | 14 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) | 16 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... | passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(1) | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... | 16, 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(h) | 22 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 444-01 | 13 |
